(Gains) losses on retirement of long-term obligations $25 to $75
Acquisition and integration costs $0 to $8
Sustaining capital expenditures $(113) to $(93)

AFFO(a)(b) $3,178 to $3,223
Weighted-average common shares outstanding—diluted(c) 435
AFFO per share(a)(b)(c) $7.31 to $7.41

(a) See "Non-GAAP Financial Measures, Segment Measures and Other Calculations" for a discussion of our definitions of FFO, including per share amounts, and
AFFO, including per share amounts.

(b) The above reconciliation excludes line items included in our definition which are not applicable for the periods shown.
(c) The assumption for diluted weighted-average common shares outstanding for full year 2022 Outlook is based on the diluted common shares outstanding as of

March 31, 2022.
(d) As issued on April 20, 2022.

Crown Castle International Corp.
First Quarter 2022

COMPANY OVERVIEW FINANCIALS & METRICS ASSET PORTFOLIO
OVERVIEW

CAPITALIZATION
OVERVIEW APPENDIX

36

Reconciliation of Results Adjusted for Nontypical Items to As Reported Results:

Full Year 2020

(dollars in millions, except per share amounts) As Reported

Less: Impact
from Nontypical

Items

Exclusive of
Impact from

Nontypical Items
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 1,056 $ (223) (b) $ 833
AFFO(a)  2,878  (286) (c)  2,592
AFFO per share(a) $ 6.78 $ (0.68) (c) $ 6.10

Net Debt to Last Quarter Annualized Adjusted EBITDA Calculation:

Three Months Ended March 31,
(dollars in millions) 2022 2021
Total face value of debt $ 21,295 $ 20,048
Less: Ending cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  482  438
Total net debt $ 20,813 $ 19,610

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,095 $ 897
Last quarter annualized Adjusted EBITDA  4,380  3,588
Net debt to Last Quarter Annualized Adjusted EBITDA  4.8 x  5.5 x

Cash Interest Coverage Ratio Calculation:

Three Months Ended March 31,
(dollars in millions) 2022 2021
Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,095 $ 897
Interest expense on debt obligations  160  167